 Operating
Instructions
temperature sensors with cable
for operation in hazardous areas
 Sensor types:
resistance temperature detector (RTD)
mineral insulated thermocouples (MIT)
 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11

for EPL Dc  no requirements concerning temperature sensors.
Ex-BA line sensor
13 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
5. Type codes of the models
5.1 Model R14 with cable
Type code for gas/dust explosion hazardous areas
Parts/model # -# # -# # # #
Sensor type
resistance temperature
detector
WR14
mineral insulated
thermocouple
TR14
Measuring insert model
Type D  O
Type DST
(D with plug connector)
 P
Measuring insert diameter
1.5 mm (single sensor only)   150
2.0 mm (single sensor only)   200
3.0 mm   300
6.0 mm   600
8.0 mm   800
Number of sensors
single    1
double    2
Sensors
PT100 WR14    PT100
PT1000 WR14    PT1000
Ni100 WR14    Ni100
Cu-CuNi Type T TR14    T
Fe-CuNi Type J TR14    J
NiCr-CuNi Type E TR14    E
NiCr-Ni Type K TR14    K
NiCrSi-NiSi Type N TR14    N
14
Pt13%Rh-Pt Type R TR14    R
Pt10%Rh-Pt Type S TR14    s
Connection cables
PVC/PVC       A
PVC/shield/PVC      B
glass silk/silicone      C
glass silk/silicone/glass
silk/shield
 D
FEP or PTFE      E
FEP shield or PTFE shield or all
cable with outer VA shielding
 F
Cable connection
Cable with free ends       X
mini-compensation plug
connector
      A
Lemo plug connector       B
M12/M8 plug connector       C
Tab. 1: R14 with cable – model/designation
5.1.1 Type of protection code
The type WR14-****-*-* thermometers are intended for operation with the following types of
protection:
# II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga
# II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da
Ex-BA line sensor
15 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
5.1.2 Electrical and thermal parameters Ga/Gb
WARNING
Risk of accident due to misuse of the explosion-proof temperature sensors!

maximum internal inductance: Li negligible
Ex-BA line sensor
19 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
Thermal parameters:
Intrinsically safe equipment is suitable for full dust covering or for any dust layer if with power
adjustment to the temperature sensors the feasible power corresponds to the values of the
following overview and the sustained short-circuit current is below 250 mA. The intrinsically safe
sensor is marked with "T135°C".
max. ambient/process temperature [°C] 40 70 100
permissible power conversion [mW] 750 650 550
NOTE
For operation in Zone 20 with type of protection II 1 G Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da the process temperature must
be set equal to the ambient temperature.
See the following overview:
Power Pi ambient/process temperature
750 mW -40°C to +40°C
650 mW -40°C to +70°C
550 mW -40°C to +100°C
5.1.4 Area of use
Gas explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the RTD R14 with cable depending on the ambient
temperature and temperature class:
Model
WTH gas
Marking  Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
temperature class
ATEX IECEx
WR14-O150, 200*#*X II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
WR14-O150, 200*#C, D, E, FX II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
WR14-O300*#*X II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
WR14-O300*#C, D, E, FX II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
WR14-O600, 800*#*X II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
20
Model
WTH gas
Marking  Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
temperature class
ATEX IECEx
WR14-O600, 800*#C, D, E, FX II 1G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000

Tab. 5: Area of use of RTD R14 (Gas)
Ex-BA line sensor
21 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
Dust explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the RTD R14 with cable depending on the ambient
temperature and power:
Model
WTH dust
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
power
ATEX IECEx
WR14-O**#*X II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 40°C
(750 mW)
WR14-O**#*X II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 70°C
(650 mW)
WR14-O**#C, D, E, FX II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C
(550 mW)
WR14-P**#*A, B, C II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 40°C
(750 mW)
WR14-P**#*A, B, C II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 70°C
(650 mW)
WR14-P**#C, D, E, FA, B II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C
(550 mW)
Tab. 6: Area of use of RTD R14 (dust)
22
5.1.5 Special features of the thermal parameters of thermocouples
NOTE
Due to the special physical properties of thermocouples (Peltier/Thomson effect) there is practically no
self-heating at the measuring tip.
Therefore, for the type code TR14 from Table 1, with the calculation of the maximum process temperature
a total self-heating of 10K at power adjustment
(P0 = ¼ x U0 x I0 = ¼ x 30 V x 0.1 A = 0.75 W) can be assumed.
Type code TR14-**-**** at device protection level "Ga" and "Gb"
The following table shows the approved process temperature [°C] for all temperature classes with
power adjustment:
Temperature class Pi = 750 mW
T1 (450°C) 430
T2 (300°C) 280
T3 (200°C) 185
T4 (135°C) 120
T5 (100°C) 85
T6 (85°C) 70
Tab. 7: TR14 – approved process temperatures
Type code TR14-**-**** at device protection level "Da" and "Db"
NOTE
For operation in Zone 20 with type of protection II 1 G Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da the process temperature must
be set equal to the ambient temperature.
See the following overview:
Power Pi ambient/process temperature
750 mW -40°C to +40°C
650 mW -40°C to +70°C
550 mW -40°C to +100°C
Ex-BA line sensor
23 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
5.1.6 Area of use
Gas explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the MIT R14 with cable depending on the ambient
temperature and temperature class:
Model
WTH gas
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
temperature class
ATEX IECEx
TR14-O**#*X II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
TR14-O**#C, D, E, FX II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
TR14-P**#*A, B, C II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
TR14-P**#C, D, E, FA, B II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
Tab. 8: Area of use of MIT R14 (gas)
Dust explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the MIT R14 with cable depending on the ambient
temperature and power:
Model
WTH dust
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
power
ATEX IECEx
TR14-O**#*X II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 40°C
(750 mW)
TR14-O**#*X II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 70°C
(650 mW)
TR14-O**#C, D, E, FX II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 100°C
(550 mW)
TR14-P**#*A, B, C II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 40°C
(750 mW)
TR14-P**#*A, B, C II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 70°C
(650 mW)
TR14-P**#C, D, E, FA, B II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 100°C
(550 mW)
Tab. 9: Area of use of MIT R14 (dust)
24
5.2 Model R14 with plug connector
Type code for gas/dust explosion hazardous areas
Parts/model # -# # -# # #
Sensor type
resistance temperature
detector
WR14
mineral insulated
thermocouple
TR14
Measuring insert model
Type L  P
Measuring insert diameter
1.5 mm (single sensor only)   150
2.0 mm (single sensor only)   200
3.0 mm   300
6.0 mm (only with
Lemo plug connector)
600
8.0 mm (only with
Lemo plug connector)
800
Number of sensors
single    1
double    2
Sensors
PT100 WR14    PT100
PT1000 WR14    PT1000
Ni100 WR14    Ni100
Cu-CuNi Type T TR14    T
Fe-CuNi Type J TR14    J
NiCr-CuNi Type E TR14    E
NiCr-Ni Type K TR14    K
NiCrSi-NiSi Type N TR14    N
Pt13%Rh-Pt Type R TR14    R
Pt10%Rh-Pt Type S TR14    s
Ex-BA line sensor
25 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
Cable connection
Mini-compensation plug
connector
     A
Lemo plug connector      B
Tab. 10: R14 – model/designation
5.2.1 Type of protection code
The type WR14-****-*-* thermometers are intended for operation with the following types of
protection:
# II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga
# II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da
26
5.2.2 Electrical and thermal parameters Ga/Gb
WARNING
Risk of accident due to misuse of the explosion-proof temperature sensors!

permissible power conversion [mW] 750 650 550
Ex-BA line sensor
29 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
NOTE
For operation in Zone 20 with type of protection II 1 G Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da the process temperature must
be set equal to the ambient temperature.
See the following overview:
Power Pi ambient/process temperature
750 mW -40°C to +40°C
650 mW -40°C to +70°C
550 mW -40°C to +100°C
5.2.4 Area of use
Gas explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the RTD R14 with plug connector depending on the
ambient temperature and temperature class:
Model
WTH gas
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
temperature class
ATEX IECEx
WR14-M150, 200-*#* II 1G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 80°C (T6…T5)
WR14-M150, 200-*#* II 1G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
WR14-M300-*#* II 1G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
WR14-M300-*#* II 1G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
WR14-M600, 800-*#* II 1G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
WR14-M600, 800-*#* II 1G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
Tab. 14: Area of use of RTD R14 (Gas)
30
Dust explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the RTD R14 with plug connector depending on the
ambient temperature and power:
Model
WTH dust
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
power
ATEX IECEx
WR14-M*-*#* II 1D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 40°C
(750 mW)
WR14-M*-*#* II 1D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 70°C
(650 mW)
WR14-M*-*#* II 1D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C
(550 mW)
Tab. 15: Area of use of RTD R14 (dust)
Ex-BA line sensor
31 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
5.2.5 Special features of the thermal parameters with thermocouples
NOTE
Due to the special physical properties of thermocouples (Peltier/Thomson effect) there is practically no
self-heating at the measuring tip.
Therefore, for the type code TR14 from Table 10, with the calculation of the maximum process
temperature a total self-heating of 10K at power adjustment
(P0 = ¼ x U0 x I0 = ¼ x 30 V x 0.1 A = 0.75 W) can be assumed.
Type code TR14-M*-*** at device protection level "Ga" and "Gb"
The following table shows the approved process temperature [°C] for all temperature classes with
power adjustment:
Temperature class Pi = 750 mW
T1 (450°C) 430
T2 (300°C) 280
T3 (200°C) 185
T4 (135°C) 120
T5 (100°C) 85
T6 (85°C) 70
Tab. 16: TR14 – approved process temperatures
Type code TR14-M*-**** at device protection level "Da" and "Db"
NOTE
For operation in Zone 20 with type of protection II 1 G Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da the process temperature must
be set equal to the ambient temperature.
See the following overview:
Power Pi ambient/process temperature
750 mW -40°C to +40°C
650 mW -40°C to +70°C
550 mW -40°C to +100°C
32
5.2.6 Area of use
Gas explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the MIT R14 with plug connector depending on the
ambient temperature and temperature class:
Model
MIT gas
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
temperature class
ATEX IECEx
TR14-M*-*#* II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 80°C (T6…T5)
TR14-M*-*#* II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
Tab. 17: Area of use of MIT R14 (gas)
Dust explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the MIT R14 with plug connector depending on the
ambient temperature and power:
Model
MIT dust
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
power
ATEX IECEx
TR14-M*-*#* II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 40°C
(750 mW)
TR14-M*-*#* II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 70°C
(650 mW)
TR14-M*-*#* II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da Type T, J, E,
K, N, R, S
-40°C to 100°C
(550 mW)
Tab. 18: Area of use of MIT R14 (dust)
Ex-BA line sensor
33 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
5.3 Model RKW cable sensor
Type code for gas/dust explosion hazardous areas
Parts/model # -# -# -# # # #
Sensor type
resistance temperature
detector
RKW
Model cable sensor
without clip  8
with clip  9
Sensor diameter
3.0 mm   300
4.0 mm   400
6.0 mm   600
8.0 mm   800
Number of sensors
single    1
double    2
Sensors
PT100 WR14    PT100
PT1000 WR14    PT1000
Ni100 WR14    Ni100
Connection cables
PVC/PVC       A
PVC/shield/PVC      B
glass silk/silicone      C
glass silk/silicone/glass
silk/shield
 D
FEP or PTFE      E
FEP shield or PTFE shield or all
cable with outer VA shielding
 F
34
Cable connection
Cable with free ends       X
Mini-compensation plug
connector
      A
Lemo plug connector       B
M12/M8 plug connector       C
Tab. 19: RKW – model/designation
5.3.1 Type of protection code
The type RKW-*-*-**** thermometers are intended for operation with the following types of
protection:
# II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga
# II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da
5.3.2 Electrical and thermal parameters Ga/Gb
WARNING
Risk of accident due to misuse of the explosion-proof temperature sensors!
Do not use the sensors outside the approved temperature ranges. Do not use the sensors in corrosive
and/or abrasive media.
The following parameters must be observed for operation in the range with "Ga" and "Gb" device
protection level:
Electrical parameters:
maximum input voltage: Ui 30 V DC
maximum input current: Ii 100 mA
maximum input power: Pi see table
maximum internal capacity: Ci negligible
maximum internal inductance: Li negligible
Thermal parameters:
T6…T5 (ambient temperature range) -40°C to +75°C
T4…T1 (ambient temperature range) -40°C to +100°C
NOTE
For operation in Zone 0 with type of protection II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga the process temperature is equal
to the ambient temperature.
Ex-BA line sensor
35 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
The ambient temperatures for temperature sensors with connection cable are also determined
and restricted by the operating temperatures of the connection cables and/or plug connectors.

maximum internal inductance: Li negligible
Ex-BA line sensor
37 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
Intrinsically safe equipment is suitable for full dust covering or for any dust layer if with power
adjustment to the temperature sensors the feasible power corresponds to the values of the
following overview and the sustained short-circuit current is below 250 mA. The intrinsically safe
sensor is marked with "T135°C".
max. ambient/process temperature [°C] 40 70 100
permissible power conversion [mW] 750 650 550
NOTE
For operation in Zone 20 with type of protection II 1 G Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da the process temperature must
be set equal to the ambient temperature.
See the following overview:
Power Pi ambient/process temperature
750 mW -40°C to +40°C
650 mW -40°C to +70°C
550 mW -40°C to +100°C
5.3.4 Area of use
Gas explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the RKW cable sensors depending on the ambient
temperature and temperature class:
Model
RKW gas
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
temperature class
ATEX IECEx
RKW-8-*-*#** II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
RKW-8-*-*#C, D, E, FX, B II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
RKW-9-*-*#** II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 75°C (T6…T5)
RKW-9-*-*#C, D, E, FX, B II 1 G Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C (T4…T1)
Tab. 21: Area of use of RKW (gas)
38
Dust explosion hazardous areas
The following table shows the usage range of the RKW cable sensors depending on the ambient
temperature and power:
Model
RKW dust
Marking Sensor
#
ambient temperature/
power
ATEX IECEx
RKW-8-*-*#** II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 40°C
(750 mW)
RKW-8-*-*#** II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 70°C
(650 mW)
RKW-8-*-*#C, D, E, FX, B II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000
Ni100
-40°C to 100°C
(550 mW)
RKW-9-*-*#** II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da PT100
PT1000

the planner of the intrinsically safe system must provide evidence of adherence to the standards
mentioned above including material data sheets and test reports, if necessary.
Type code for gas/dust explosion hazardous areas
Parts/model # -# -# -# # # #
Sensor type
thermocouple RKT
Model cable sensor
Insertion sensor flat with
bayonet cap
 1
Insertion sensor flat with
adapter sleeve
 2
Insertion sensor 118° with
bayonet cap
 3
Screw-in sensor with anti-kink
spring
 4
Insertion sensor with bayonet
nipple and cap
 5
Insertion sensor flat with fixing
lug
 6
Angle sensor with variable
installation length
 7
Insertion sensor without
bayonet cap
 8
with pipe clip  9
Angle sensor with square block  10
Surface sensor with square
block
 11
Sensor diameter
40
Parts/model # -# -# -# # # #
3.0 mm   300
4.0 mm   400
6.0 mm   600
8.0 mm   800
Number of sensors
single    1
double    2
Thermocouple type
NiCr-Ni     K
NiCrSi-NiSi     N
Fe-CuNi     J
Cu-CuNi     T
NiCr-CuNi      E
Connection cables
PVC/PVC       A
PVC/shield/PVC      B
glass silk/silicone      C
glass silk/silicone/glass
silk/shield
 D
FEP or PTFE      E
FEP shield or PTFE shield or all
cable with outer VA shielding
 F
Cable connection
Cable with free ends       X
Mini-compensation plug
connector
      A
Lemo plug connector       B
M12/M8 plug connector       C
Tab.23: RKW – model/designation
Ex-BA line sensor
41 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
5.4.1 Type of protection code
The type RKT-*-*-**** thermometers are intended for operation with the following types of
protection:
# Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga
# Ex ia IIIC T135°C Da
5.4.2 Electrical and thermal parameters Ga/Gb
WARNING
Risk of accident due to misuse of the explosion-proof temperature sensors!
Do not use the sensors outside the approved temperature ranges. Do not use the sensors in corrosive
and/or abrasive media.
The following parameters must be observed for operation in the range with "Ga" and "Gb" device
protection level:
Electrical parameters:
maximum input voltage: Ui 30 V DC
maximum input current: Ii 100 mA
maximum input power: Pi see table
maximum internal capacity: Ci negligible
maximum internal inductance: Li negligible
Thermal parameters:
T6…T5 (ambient temperature range) -40°C to +75°C
T4…T1 (ambient temperature range) -40°C to +100°C
NOTE
For operation in Zone 0 with type of protection Ex ia IIC T1…T6 Ga the process temperature is equal to the
ambient temperature.
The ambient temperatures for temperature sensors with connection cable are also determined
and restricted by the operating temperatures of the connection cables and/or plug connectors.
42
The installation of the temperature sensors with connection cable must conform to the
requirements of IEC / EN 60079-14 and IEC / EN 60079-25.
Temperature ranges and Ex-relevant electrical parameters:
Compensating/thermocouple extension cables (permanently installed and max. length: 50 m):
PVC/PVC and PVC/shield/PVC  -10°C to +80°C
Gls/silicone and Gls/silicone/Gls/shield  -40°C to +180°C
PFA/PVA/VA shield  -196°C to 250°C
PTFE/PTFE and PTFE/shield/PTFE  -50°C to + 260°C
Gls/Gls/VA shield and all cable with
outer VA shield
 up to +350°C
maximum internal capacity: Ci 0.2 nF/m
maximum internal inductance: Li 1 µH/m
WTH connection cables (permanently installed and max. length: 50 m):
PVC/PVC and PVC/shield/PVC  -40°C to +80°C
silicone/FEP and silicone/shield/FEP  -40°C to +180°C
PFA/PVA/VA shield  -196°C to 250°C
PTFE/PTFE and PTFE/shield/PTFE  -50°C to + 260°C
Gls/Gls/VA shield and all cable with
outer VA shield
 up to +350°C
maximum internal capacity: Ci 0.2 nF/m
maximum internal inductance: Li 1 µH/m
Plug connectors:
Lemo plug connector -40°C to +200°C
M12 plug connectors -40°C to +85°C
miniature compensation plug connectors -40°C to +200°C
Ex-BA line sensor
43 Doc 141917 | Rev. 11 [Type codes of the models]
5.4.3 Special features of the thermal parameters of thermocouples
NOTE
Due to the special physical properties of thermocouples (Peltier/Thomson effect) there is practically no
self-heating at the measuring tip.
Therefore, for the type code TR14 from Table 1, with the calculation of the maximum process temperature
a total self-heating of 10K at power adjustment
(P0 = ¼ x U0 x I0 = ¼ x 30 V x 0.1 A = 0.75 W) can be assumed.
Type code RKT-*-*-*** at device protection level "Ga" and "Gb"